PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Future Growing, LLC	05/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tower Garden, LLC
Street Address:	140 Crescent Drive
City:	Collierville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7055282

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)680-7201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (901) 680-7271

Email: patent.docket@butlersnow.com

Correspondent Name: James D. Montgomery Address Line 1: P.O. Box 171443

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38187

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 023132.71957

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James D. Montogmery

Total Attachments: 1

source=TG Patent Assignment Executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026343 FRAME: 0743

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Future Growing, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having principal place of business at 2664 Palmetto Ridge Circle, Apopka, Florida 32712 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to a patent (hereinafter the "Patent") entitled HYDROPONIC PLANT CULTIVATING APPARATUS, with named inventor Morris Bryan, III, issued on June 6, 2006 with U.S. patent number 7055282 B2;

AND WHEREAS, Tower Garden, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 140 Crescent Drive, Collierville, Tennessee 38017 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to said Patent, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any and all United States Patents which may be reissue or reexaminations of said Patent to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor and Assignor's executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all facts known to Assignor relating to said Patent and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

In witness whereof, Assignor has signed below:

RECORDED: 05/26/2011

Assignor:	ruture Growing, LLC						
State of Organiza Signed: By:	M 12 //	, 	Date:	May 13,2011			
NOTARIAL ATTESTATION							
to me known t	day of Y/A o be the person describe me that he/she executed the	, 2011, before me in and who executed the same for the uses and purp uBLIC-STATE OF FLO Sara Perez Commission # DD72 Expires: NOV. 01, STIC BONDING CO.	he fore loses the PRIDA 27133 2011	nally appeared <u>fine Pland</u> , going instrument, and he she duly erein set forth.			

PATENT REEL: 026343 FRAME: 0744